

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, THE CHIEF JUSTICE

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

WA NO: 1058 OF 2025

(Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letters Patent, is filed against the Judgment passed in WP.No.4437 of 2025, dated 04.09.2025 on the file of the High Court.)

Between:

1. Smt. Kuruba Narayanamma, W/o. late Kuruba Chendrayudu, Aged About 75 Years, R/o. 13-440, Anantha Sagar Colony, Bukkarayasamudram, Anantapur.
2. Giraka Sriramulu, S/o.late Giraka Chandrayudu, Aged About 49 Years, R/o.D.No. 28-3-840-A, Netaji Nagar, Anantapur.
3. Gunjara Lakshmidevi, W/o.Kullayappa, Aged About 47 Years, R/o.D.No. 20-894-A, Yadava Deedhi, Dharmavaram, Anantapur.

...Appellants/Respondents No.3 to 5

AND

1. B.Savitri, W/o.Late B. Siva Prasad Reddy, Aged about 54 years, Occ- Housewife, R/o. Parasannayapalle Village, Rapthadu Mandal, Ananthapuramu District.
2. B. Venkata Ramana Reddy, S/o.Late B. Siva Prasad Reddy, Aged about 29 years, Occ Employee, R/o. Parasannayapalle Village, Rapthadu Mandal, Ananthapuramu District.

...Respondents/Writ Petitioners



3. The AP Cooperative Tribunal, Vijayawada, Besant Rd, Governor Peta, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh 520002 Represented By its Chairman.
4. The Deputy Registrar of Cooperative Societies and Registrar of District, Anantapur District. Cooperative Central Bank Limited, Anantapur.
5. The President, Rapthadu Primary Agricultural Credit Society, Rudrampeta, Anantapur
6. Kuruba Chandrayudu, (Died per LRs)

...Respondents/Respondents

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Appeal under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ appeal, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere with the Appellants, possession over the property i.e., Ac.4-95 cents of dry land in R.S.No.147-3 of Rapthad Village and Mandal, Ananthapuram District, forthwith, pending disposal of WA.No.1058 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 16.10.2025, 13.11.2025, 18.12.2025 & 29.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.Raghu Veer, Advocate for the Petitioners and Sri N.Siva Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and GP for Cooperation for the Respondent Nos.3 & 4, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

List for consideration on 18.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. K.Raghu Veer, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri. N.Siva Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP for Cooperation, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. Two spare copies

PSR

HIGH COURT

HC,J
&
RRR,J

DATED: 23.04.2026.

NOTE: List for consideration on 18.06.2026.

ORDER

WA.No.1058 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

